

भारत सरकार/Government of India खान मंत्रालय/Ministry of Mines भारतीय खान ब्यूरो/Indian Bureau of Mines हैदराबाद क्षेत्रीय कार्यालय/Hyderabad Regional Office



Phone No. : (040)-27539992/2753993 603, 6th Floor,

Fax No.(TF): (040)-27539991 CGO Towers, Kavadiguda, E-Mail: ro.hyderabad@ibm.gov.in Secunderabad – 500 080.

F.No. AP/VZNR/MN-142/HYD Dated: 13/3/2020

То

The Agent(Mines),

Robo Manganese Ore Mine,

M/s Blue Ocean Minerals Pvt. Limited.,

No.27, The Trails, Manikonda, Hyderabad-500089,

Telangana State.

Sub: Violation of Provisions of MCDR, 2017 in respect of your Robo Manganese ore Mine of M/s Blue Ocean Minerals Private Limited over an extent of 4.747 ha in D.Gadabavalasa Village, Vizianagaram district, Andhra Pradesh State - reg

Sir,

The following provisions of Mineral Conservation and Development Rules, 2017 were found violated in your above mine during the inspection on 05.03.2020 by the undersigned accompanied by Sri A.Ramesh Chandra, Agent (Mines) & Sri P S K Kishore, Mines Manager.

Rule no.	Nature of violation
11(1)	No holder of a mining lease shall commence or carry out mining operations in any area except in accordance with the mining plan approved, modified or reviewed by the Indian Bureau of Mines or prepared and certified in accordance with the system established by the State Government pursuant to the proviso to clause (b) of subsection (2) of section 5.
	Mining operations are not being carried out in accordance with the proposals given in the Review of Mining Plan approved vide letter no. AP/VZNR/MP/MN-113/HYD dated 28.06.2017 to the extent indicated below:
	"It was proposed to develop bernches with 3 meters bench height and 3.5 meters width. However, during the inspection benches with high walls with more than 3 meters in height and less than 3.5 meters width were observed".
55(1)	every holder of a mining lease shall employ, in case of— (i) category 'A' mines, a whole-time mining engineer and a geologist;
	"No wholetime Mining Geologist was appointed in the Mine"

02 In this connection, it is brought to your notice that the above violations constitute an offence punishable under rule 62 of MCDR, 2017. Inability to comply the provision of Rule 11(1) and 45(7)(a) is liable for suspension of mining operations under rule 11(2) and 45(7)(a) of MCDR, 2017.

O3 You are advised to rectify the above violations immediately and intimate the position to this office within 45 (forty-five) days from the date of issue of this letter.

Yours faithfully,

Shailendra Kumar (Regional Controller of Mines)

मूल प्रति पर नही/Not on the Originalप्रतिलिपि निम्न को सादर सूचनार्थ अग्रेषित।

- (1) खान नियंत्रक(द), भारतीय खान ब्यूरो, बंगलूर को प्रतिलिपि सूचनार्थ अग्रेषित।
- (2) The Director of Mines and Geology, Government of Andhra Pradesh, Sri Anjaneya Towers, Door No.7-104, B-Block, 5th and 6th Floors, BTPS Road, PO Ibrahimpatnam-521 456, Vijayawada, Krishna district.
- (3) The Assistant Director of Mines and Geology, Vizianagaram.

Shailendra Kumar (Regional Controller of Mines)